

Nos. 10-3957 and 10-3965 (Consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., *et. al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO and VILLAGE OF OAK PARK,

Defendants-Appellees.

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION, *et. al.***

*Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, Case Nos. 08-3696, 08-3697
Honorable Milton I. Shadur Presiding*

William N. Howard
Freeborn & Peters Llp
311 South Wacker Dr., Suite 3000
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 360-6415
Facsimile: (312) 360-6996
*Counsel for NRA, et al.
NRA, et al. v. Village of Oak Park*

Stephen P. Halbrook
3925 Chain Bridge Rd., Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030

*Counsel for Appellants:
National Rifle Association of America, Inc.
and Dr. Gene A. Reisinger
Case No. 10-3965*

Stephen A. Kolodziej
Brenner, Ford, Monroe & Scott, Ltd
33 North Dearborn Street, Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60602
Telephone: (312) 781-1970
Facsimile: (312) 781-9202
*Counsel for NRA, et al.
NRA, et al. v. City of Chicago*

Stephen P. Halbrook
3925 Chain Bridge Rd., Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030

*Counsel for Appellants:
National Rifle Association of America, Inc.,
Kathryn Tyler, Van Welton, and Brett
Benson, Case No. 10-3957*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
NRA WAS THE PREVAILING PARTY BASED ON THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN <i>MCDONALD</i>	4
A. Appellees Rely on an Overly Formalistic Reading of Section 1988 and <i>Buckhannon</i>	4
B. Under This Court's Section 1988 Doctrine, NRA Was the Prevailing Party.....	8
C. There Is No Material Difference Between the Question of Incorporation and the Substantive Question of the Constitutionality of the Handgun Bans.	17
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baird v. Renbarger</i> , 576 F.3d 340 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dept. of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Ekanem v. Health & Hospital Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 1254 (7th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Federation of Advertising Industry Representatives, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6, 23
<i>Franzen v. Ellis Corp.</i> , 543 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980).....	6
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	passim
<i>NRA, et al. v. Oak Park</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 752, 753 (2008).....	10
<i>Palmer v. City of Chicago</i> , 806 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Palmetto Properties, Inc. v. County of DuPage</i> , 375 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2004).....	2, 9, 15, 16

Petersen v. Gibson,
372 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 7

Richardson v. Penfold,
900 F.2d 116 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 7

Riviera Distributors, Inc. v. Jones,
517 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 7

Sole v. Wyner,
551 U.S. 74 (2007)1, 3, 7

Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.,
376 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004)) 9, 17

Texas State Teachers Assn. v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
489 U.S. 782 (1989)..... 1, 3

United States ex rel. Lawrence v. Woods,
432 F.2d 1072 (7th Cir. 1970)..... 12

Zessar v. Keith,
536 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....passim
